504126766 12/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4173437

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name		Execution Date			
THE METROHEALTH S	SYSTEM			07/27/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	MHS CARE	MHS CARE-INNOVATION LLC					
Street Address:	2500 METR	2500 METROHEALTH DRIVE					
City:	CLEVELAN	LEVELAND					
State/Country:	оню	OHIO					
Postal Code:	44109	44109					
L							
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 9						
Property Type		Number	7				
PCT Number:	US2	014070901	1				
Application Number:		73600	1				
Application Number:		4227	-				
Application Number:		74225	-				
Application Number:		74234	-				
Application Number:		15189	-				
Application Number:)7255	-				
Application Number:		74660	-				
Application Number:		61917136					
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA						
Fax Number: (216)363-9001							
		e-mail address first; if that is un					
•	•	hat is unsuccessful, it will be sei	nt via US M	ail.			
Phone: Email:		216.363.9000					
-		lkalemba@faysharpe.com FAY SHARPE LLP					
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:							
Address Line 1:		1228 EUCLID AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR THE HALLE BUILDING					
		VELAND, OHIO 44115					
	ULE	VELAND, OFIL 44113					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MHMS 000001US01					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RICHARD M. KLEIN					
		1		PAIENI			

SIGNATURE:	/Richard M. Klein/				
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2016				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_Assignment_MHMS_to_MHS_Care-Innovation_LLC#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_MHMS_to_MHS_Care-Innovation_LLC#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_MHMS_to_MHS_Care-Innovation_LLC#page3.tif					

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

The MetroHealth System A county hospital established and organized under Chapter 339 of the Ohio Revised Code 2500 MetroHealth Drive Cleveland, OH 44109

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

MHS Care-Innovation LLC An Ohio Limited Liability Company 2500 MetroHealth Drive Cleveland, OH 44109

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the undivided, full and exclusive right and interest of ASSIGNOR, for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights that claim priority, in the present invention and to any and all improvements, modifications and additions thereto, including but not limited to the embodiments disclosed, described or otherwise suggested in the United States patent applications and patents identified below.

		•	Filing / Publication
Patent No.	Application No.	Publication No.	Date
None	PCT/US2014/070901		
None	US 14/573,600		12/17/2014
None	US 62/074,227		11/03/2014
None	US 62/074,225		11/03/2014
None	US 62/074,234		11/03/2014
None	US 62/045,189		09/03/2014
None	US 62/007,255		06/03/2014
None	US 62/974,660		04/03/2014
None	US 61/917,136		12/17/2013
None		US-2015/0166657	

These patent applications and patents are hereinafter referred to in their entirety as said inventions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto that have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive one or more Letters Patents for said inventions in their own names, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR, the undersigned, will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions in said ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 040586 FRAME: 0221 Assignment MetroHealth to MHS Care-Innovation

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

On Behalf of The MetroHealth System

By: Manie A. AUS

Title: CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Date: 7 27 15

Signed at the City of <u>Cleveland</u> State of <u>Ohio</u> on this <u>27</u>th day of <u>July</u>, 2015.

State of Ohio

County of augahoga

On this 27^{4} day of 344, 2015 before me personally came 23^{4} , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)ss:

airac. MaBride

NIDE Attorney-At-Lan Seal of Ohio ration de My cc ⇒ C. Section. Approved As To Form Office of General Counsel Date 7/14/15 TICM MHMS 000001US01 882689 1

PATENT REEL: 040586 FRAME: 0222

RECORDED: 12/07/2016